Foreign	currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

  The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily RM and US Dollars (“USD”). The foreign
currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly US Dollars (“USD”) and Japanese Yen (“Yen”).

	 	 Approximately	59%	(2011:	57%)	of	the	Group’s	sales	are	denominated	in	foreign	currencies	whilst	approximately	60%
(2011:	59%)	of	cost	of	sales	are	denominated	in	foreign	currencies.	The	Group’s	trade	receivable	and	trade	payable
balances	at	the	reporting	date	that	are	denominated	in	foreign	currencies	are	approximately	36%	and	46%	(2011:	26%
and	50%)	respectively.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s net profit to a reasonably possible change in the USD
and Yen exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held
constant.

   Group
   2012
   RM
   Net profit

 USD/RM	 -	strengthened	3%	 2,946,354
	 	 -	weakened	3%	 (2,946,354)

	 Yen/RM	 -	strengthened	3%	 477,041
	 	 -	weakened	3%	 (477,041)

Continued

109 SCIENTEX BERHAD Annual Report 2012

37. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The Group monitors capital using a gearing
ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to